

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 
 Telephone:
 651-266-8989

 Facsimile:
 651-266-8951

 Web:
 www.stpaul.gov/dsi

March 15, 2021

DAVID JARNSTROM GRAND REALTY 1521 SELBY AVE ST PAUL MN 55104USA

## NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION UNFIT FOR HUMAN HABITATION ORDER TO VACATE

## RE: 1262 MINNEHAHA AVE E Ref. # 126193

Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on March 15, 2021.

The building was found to be unsafe, unfit for human habitation, a public nuisance, a hazard to the public welfare or otherwise dangerous to human life. A Condemnation Placard has been posted on the building.

The following deficiency list must be completed, or the building vacated by the re-inspection date.

A reinspection will be made on March 24, 2021 at 2:30P.M.

CONDEMNATION OF THE BUILDING REVOKES THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

Failure to complete the corrections may result in a criminal citation. The Saint Paul Legislative Code requires that no building be occupied without a Fire Certificate of Occupancy.

## DEFICIENCY LIST

1. Back yard and entrance of garage - SPLC 34.08 (6) - Remove the accumulation of exterior storage that creates a nuisance or harbors rodents. -

- 2. FRONT STEPS SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33(2) Repair or replace the damaged guardrail in an approved manner. This work may require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-
- 3. Garage SPLC 34.08(5), 34.32(3) All accessory structures including, but not limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected surfaces painted or protected from the elements. -
- 4. Kitchen SPLC 34.10 (7) Repair and maintain the cabinets in an approved manner. Repair or replace the damaged or missing drawer.
- 5. REPLACE ALL MISSING DOORS SPLC 34.09 (4), 34.32 (3) Repair and maintain the door latch. -
- 6. Throughout house SPLC 34.08 (1), 34.34 (4), 34.16 Provide and maintain interior in a clean and sanitary condition. -GROSS UNSANITARY
- 7. Various locations MSFC 605.1 Repair or replace damaged electrical fixtures. This work may require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-
- 8. THROUGH HOUSE SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner. -Repair or replace the damaged or deteriorated wall coverings. Paint the wall. Patch the holes and/or cracks in the walls.
- 9. SPLC 39.02(c) Complete and sign the smoke detector affidavit and return it to this office.
- 10. MSFC 307.1 All fires on the ground must be a minimum of 25 feet from structures or contained in a grill or outdoor fireplace. Wind speeds must be under 10 mph, constantly attended, a means of extinguishment must be provided. Only natural firewood can be burned (no construction materials, brush or waste materials), and fire shall be extinguished if the smoke is deemed a nuisance. A citation will be issued for non-compliance. -
- 11. MSFC 304.1 Remove excessive combustible storage and/or vegetation from exterior property areas. -
- 12. SPLC 113.02, MSFC 1030.3 Remove the accumulation of snow or ice from the public and private sidewalk abutting this property. -Default Remedy

- 13. MSFC 605.1- All light fixtures shall be maintained with protective globes if originally equipped. -
- 14. MMC 504.6 Provide, repair or replace the dryer exhaust duct. Exhaust ducts for domestic clothes dryers shall be constructed of metal and shall have a smooth interior finish. The exhaust duct shall be a minimum nominal size of four inches (102 mm) in diameter and installed in accordance with the mechanical code. This work SHALL require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-
- 15. SPLC 34.11 (1), MSBC 2902.1, SPLC 34.35 (1), MPC 301.1 Repair or replace and maintain all parts of the plumbing system to an operational condition. -Repair or replace and maintain an approved Utility sink in the basement. This work may require a permit(s). Call LIEP at (651) 266-9090.
- 16. SPLC 34.11 (4), 34.35 (1), MPC 719 Provide and maintain an approved waste trap. -

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of the original orders.

If you have any questions, email me at: james.thomas@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 651-266-8983 between 7:30 - 9:00 a.m. Please help make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live and work.

Sincerely,

James Thomas Fire Safety Inspector Ref. # 126193

cc: Housing Resource Center Force Unit